GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ADVISORY NEIGHBORHOOD COMMISSION 3A



Resolution to Designate ANC 3A Representative of the Commission to Work with "Go Vocal" on Developing a Contract for One-Year of Citizen Engagement Software and Services

Whereas, outreach to constituents is top priority for our Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) and for the ANC 3A Commissioners;

Whereas, Go Vocal has presented a proposal for ANCs to enter into a one-year contract with the company to use the community engagement software and services the company provides; offering;

Whereas, Go Vocal is offering a special rate of \$2,000 per year for each individual ANC to make use of the software with its own online platform, and get training and support in using the software, as long as at least five or potentially as few as three ANCs approve a contract with Go Vocal;

Whereas, the ANC Commissioners have expressed strong interest in being able to have access to community engagement technology for the coming year;

Whereas, under the laws of the District of Columbia and the laws governing ANCs, contracts entered by an individual ANC must meet specific requirements in order to be approved and legally binding;

Whereas, one of the requirements is that the contract language must provide that any contract with Go Vocal approved by an individual ANC cannot go into effect until the minimum number of ANCs have agreed to enter a similar contract;

Therefore, the Commission resolves to designate Commissioner Ann Mladinov (ANC3A05) to work with Go Vocal and with other ANCs and the Office of ANCs, as necessary, to develop draft contract language for obtaining community engagement software and services for one year from Go Vocal that will meet District legal requirements and can be approved by ANC 3A as well as by at least two other ANCs;

The Commission also resolves that Commissioner Mladinov shall return to the ANC to present the draft contract at a future ANC 3A public meeting at which the Commission as a whole can vote to approve the proposed contract.

This resolution was approved by the Commission by a vote of 3 - 0 at its duly-noticed public meeting on October 15, 2024, at which a quorum was present. (Two of the three sitting Commissioners constitute a quorum.)

ev-Lewis.

ann L. Mladen

Ann Lane Mladinov, Secretary

Advisory Neighborhood Commissioners (January 1, 2023-December 31, 2024)www.anc3a.org3A013A023A033A043A05Thaddeus Bradley-LewisVacantVacantJeremy Del MoralAnn Lane Mladinov